BETWEEN; i gy e A

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002 - LAatAlE
-and -

SAMAKT AUTO SALES & SERVICES INC
-and -

ADETUNJI KOLAWOLE

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

Samakl Auto Sales Services Inc and Adatunji Kolawole have breached the following:

Seclion 7 of the Code of Ethicg, 1Regulation 332/08

Section G of tho Cota of @ s Heguinlion 332/08

SULAMIARY F ACHTERAERT

1 he patinos o 1 pronseding aores thats

Samakl Auio Sales & Services Ine (the "Dealer”) was lirst registered as a motor vehicle
coaler in of around Qrioher 2004, Adetun)i Kolawele (‘Kolawaole™) was first registered in
o acound Ootobres 20049 24 albmatenal timas Kotawole was the officer and Person in

U s of the Licale

Faiy o hont Odstobon 207000, Fakwole execuiod lerms and conditions of registration
it Letindl Gl i Diealen Ae v condition 6, the Deater agreed to comply the Cade of
Sines and Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time. As
per sondiion 21 the Diiler agreed it is under a positive obligation to prov_ide purchasers
wiily writtien disclosare an the bill of sale ot all material facts about the vehicles it sells.
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Assisting wholasale daalers to sell vehicles sut qf maaa.u

0. Between on or aboul February 8, 2017 and on or arml.u O*mbﬂu z-v’ ‘0 7 Kolawol

! behalf of the Dealer, assisted ihe (oliowing four (4) wmlg sala resivictad .jeé,,é,e o gel f :
vehicles to mambers of the public: . _ A bty U
a. Bayden Auto Sales . \ SN (T PRk o O o7
b. Mega North Auto Sales o T Y EnNRERE RN |
¢. MMM Car Sales R e RS S N sy
d. RI Auto Centre (Canada) Inc. Al {4 1 .

This is contrary to section 9 of the Code of Ethics, as well as seotlon 6 of ihe Dedlar's
| larms and condilmns of re.g 51"‘110"‘1. which obligata ‘ha Dae*ar ta: o'ﬂp i W.m ihe C"..r’&
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i _I{oiawq'la-ggtees to successfully complete the Automotive Ca'ﬂlﬁmlbn;ﬁi;_t&lr"s!‘e:(:ﬁ‘éi.-:-l- e
course ) no 'ﬂ!ﬂf-!haﬂ_ e : 18 i 9 ey I_.I_.,.H, _ﬁ:;«p}.&?‘jt V
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2. The Dealer agrees to offer all current and future sales staff the opporfunity to com f*t‘q“"" ;

the course. Current sales slaff will be offered the course no later than N A RO
2018, Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of being retained in this |
capacity. The Dealer will incur all costs associated with this. It is understood between the oa
partias (his clause does not apply to sales stalf who have completed the course after

January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise required to do so'pursuant to the Act,

3. The Dealer and Kolawole agree to comply with the Act and Standards of Business
Practice, as may be amended from time to time. -

By signature helow, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penaity outlined
herein and agres to the sald terms and/or condjtions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to waive the requirement for a2 hearing and to request an Order from the Chalr of the
Discipline Committee that Includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
seftlement of this matter.
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(please print)

(signatine)

I have authority 1o bind the carporation
Samald Auvlo Sales & Services Inc
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{signature)
Adetunji Koiawale

By signature below the Registrar agress, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

) .
pATED AT T( ©-Vpr® THis__ K DAY OFQ;.A.._@LAY;. 2019 .

Reyfhrar, Moior Vetache Degiers A, 2002
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Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Parties identified above:

DATED ATAWCASTERTHIs. " payor AUGUST 2018
"\:.1&'/
—_—

Paul Burroughs
Chair, Discipline Committee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council



